

No. 17-225

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT M. SPEER, ACTING SECRETARY
OF THE ARMY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

STEVEN D. MEACHAM
PEEL BRIMLEY LLP
3333 East Serene Avenue,
Suite 200
Henderson, NV 89074
(702) 990-7272

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
BRYAN K. WEIR
JENNIFER L. MASCOTT
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 19, 2017

277765



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The government neither defends <i>Seminole Rock/Auer</i> deference nor denies the issue’s importance	2
II. This is an appropriate case for deciding whether to overrule <i>Seminole Rock/Auer</i> deference	3
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	11
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	10
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 485 U.S. 617 (1988)	7
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	6
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scenic America, Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2 (2017).....	3, 4
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (D.N.M. 1999).....	10
<i>Yourman v. Giuliani</i> , 229 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Air Force Instruction 10-245, Space Command Supp. 1 (June 2, 2003)	8, 9
